RAI BOVAG Persbericht Verkopen Personenauto's

MERK / MODEL
AIWAYS U5
AIWAYS

ALFA ROMEO GIULIA
ALFA ROMEO GIULIETTA
ALFA ROMEO STELVIO
ALFA ROMEO

ALPINE A110
ALPINE

ASTON MARTIN DB11
ASTON MARTIN DBS
ASTON MARTIN DBX
ASTON MARTIN VANTAGE
ASTON MARTIN

AUDI A1/S1

AUDI A3/S3/RS3
AUDI A4/S4/RS4
AUDI A4 ALLROAD
AUDI A5/S5/RS5
AUDI A6/S6/RS6
AUDI A6 ALLROAD
AUDI A7/S7IRS7
AUDI A8/S8

AUDI E-TRON
AUDI E-TRON GT
AUDI Q2

AUDI Q3

AUDI Q4

AUDI Q5/SQ5
AUDI Q7/SQ7
AUDI Q8

AUDI R8

AUDITT

AUDI

BENTLEY BENTAYGA
BENTLEY CONTINENTAL
BENTLEY FLYING SPUR
BENTLEY MULSANNE
BENTLEY

BMW 1-SERIE
BMW 2-SERIE

BMW 2-SERIE GRAN COUPE

Registraties

2021

1 sep.-30 sep.
Aantal

TOTAAL Markt 24.663

N

0 = O

P O P, O O

37
215
29

38
13

78
32
52
79
197
49
12
19

850

o O L, N W

195

68

1 jan.-30 sep.
Aantal

235.977

10
10

92
26
32
150

17
17

13

21

1.152
2.565
728

545
247

17

20
405
189
874
768
443
210
169
211

8.563
24
39
16
80
2.528

63
900

Registraties

2020

1 sep.-30 sep.
Aantal

29.305

o

P O O L O

173
169
93

45
22

204

73
89

25

10

919

~N O N P b

246

187

1jan.-30 sep.
Aantal

248.206

149
27
44

220

22
22

N B © W

15

1.224
1.575
1.121

572
376
11
53
33
932

825
671

213

99

158

7.881

17

44

69

2.850

135
840



BMW 2-SERIE TOURER
BMW 3-SERIE

BMW 3-SERIE GT

BMW 4-SERIE

BMW 4-SERIE GRAN COUPE
BMW 5-SERIE

BMW 6-SERIE GT

BMW 7-SERIE

BMW 8-SERIE

BMW 8-SERIE GRAN COUPE
BMW I3

BMW I8

BMW IX

BMW X1

BMW X2

BMW X3

BMW X4

BMW X5

BMW X6

BMW X7

BMW z4

BMW

CITROEN BERLINGO
CITROEN C1

CITROEN C3

CITROEN C3 AIRCROSS
CITROEN C4

CITROEN C4 CACTUS

CITROEN C4 SPACETOUR/PICASSO

CITROEN C5 AIRCROSS
CITROEN C-ZERO

CITROEN GRAND C4 ST/PICASSO

CITROEN SPACETOURER
CITROEN

CUPRA FORMENTOR
CUPRA LEON
CUPRA

DACIA DOKKER
DACIA DUSTER
DACIA LODGY
DACIA LOGAN
DACIA SANDERO
DACIA SPRING
DACIA

DS DS 4

DS DS 3 CROSSBACK
DS DS 7 CROSSBACK
DS DS 9

DS

FERRARI 488
FERRARI 812
FERRARI F8

FERRARI GTC4LUSSO
FERRARI PORTOFINO

44
331

52

123

12

70

89
19
339
14
152
10

10

1.555

131

175

33

90

104

10

70

619

16

10
26

66

167

243

11

21

35

o O o N O

544
2.761

536
315
1.360
30
140
59

32
408

992
180
2.190
173
1.190
101

59

212
14.779

21
2.060
2.190

579
924

74
185
789

127
186
7.136

73
60
133

758

91

1.356

80
2.292

112
144

262

69
175

44
147

19

12
221

89
32
54
14
121
13

17
1.492

349
210
33

43

46

152

14

853

10
77
10
63
66

226

70

10

80

N O B B O

902
2.909
39
191
364
1.473
59
170
83
106
658

1.091
318
905
195
896
156
154
198

14.697

87
2.825
2.192
1.051

569
224
1111
13
190
18
8.280

47

658

123

406

384

1.618

291

170

461

12

20



FERRARI ROMA
FERRARI SF90
FERRARI

FIAT 500

FIAT 500X
FIAT DUCATO
FIAT PANDA
FIAT TIPO
FIAT

FORD ECOSPORT

FORD EXPLORER

FORD FIESTA

FORD FOCUS

FORD GT

FORD KUGA

FORD MONDEO

FORD MUSTANG

FORD MUSTANG MACH-E
FORD PUMA

FORD TRANSIT CUSTOM/TOUR

FORD TRANSIT/TOURNEO
FORD

HONDA CIVIC
HONDA CR-V
HONDA E
HONDA HR-V
HONDA JAZZ
HONDA

HYUNDAI | 10
HYUNDAI | 20
HYUNDAI | 30
HYUNDAI IONIQ
HYUNDAI IONIQ 5
HYUNDAI BAYON
HYUNDAI KONA
HYUNDAI NEXO
HYUNDAI TUCSON
HYUNDAI SANTA FE
HYUNDAI

JAGUAR E-PACE
JAGUAR F-PACE
JAGUAR F-TYPE
JAGUAR I-PACE
JAGUAR XE
JAGUAR XF
JAGUAR XJ
JAGUAR

JEEP RENEGADE

JEEP CHEROKEE

JEEP COMPASS

JEEP GRAND CHEROKEE
JEEP WRANGLER

JEEP

253
21

58
339

35

255
760

196
16

169
87

1521

10

11
35
66

201
121

70
68
43
234

302
25
1.156

~N O N OB NMNDNO

26

30

12
68

19
12
65

2.493
164

289
194
3.142

303
109
3.076
3.299

2.209
249

2.252
1.944
10

13.458

52
92
18
97
336
595

1.877
1.080
152
227
249
232
1.688

2.149
127
7.787

53
55
24
15
14
21

182

252

501

94
847

358
26

31

422

24

830
679

76

279

1.907

11
13
18
70
121

187
40
19
56

689
17
13

1.022

a N B P O O - O

31

47

80

45

2.453
283
19
424
54
3.233

706
21
4.868
5.965

1.102
474
13

1.481
20

14.659

133
173

36
185
407
934

1.979
718
207
577

4.829
64
137
11
8.522

40
73
24
16
76
97

333

249

138

12
401



KIA CEED

KIA NIRO

KIA OPTIMA
KIA PICANTO
KIA PROCEED
KIA RIO

KIA SORENTO
KIA SOUL

KIA SPORTAGE
KIA STINGER
KIA STONIC
KIA XCEED
KIA

LAMBORGHINI AVENTADOR
LAMBORGHINI HURACAN
LAMBORGHINI URUS
LAMBORGHINI

LAND ROVER DEFENDER

LAND ROVER DISCOVERY SPORT
LAND ROVER DISCOVERY

LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER EVOQUE
LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER SPORT
LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER VELAR
LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER

LAND ROVER

LEXUS CT
LEXUS IS

LEXUS ES
LEXUS LC
LEXUS LS
LEXUS NX
LEXUS RC
LEXUS RX
LEXUS UX
LEXUS

LOTUS ELISE
LOTUS EVORA
LOTUS EXIGE
LOTUS

LYNK AND CO 01
LYNK AND CO

MASERATI GHIBLI
MASERATI LEVANTE
MASERATI QUATTROPORTE
MASERATI

MAZDA 2
MAZDA 3
MAZDA 6
MAZDA CX-3
MAZDA CX-5
MAZDA CX-30

215
1.061

630
35
35
35
43
28

345
37
2.464

N O

50
22

32
15

125

= O

1

N

0w O w O K

2
4

~N N

O O O o

556
556

w O w o

152
81
12
22

137

231

2.356
7.747

6.402
660
450
458
283
525

2.569
625
22.076

20
34

198
173
12
214
347
95

74
1.113

58
19
95

29

56

161
431

o R P b

1.241
1.241

16

836
590
183
529
1.529
1.578

243
1.247

562
77
60
24
23
26

89
86
2.437

N N O O

10

16

23

67

23

11

~N NN O P

10
58

O O O o

N O N O

94
83
10
53
284
172

1.899
8.678

5.477
665
599

26
464
408

2.015
796
21.035

15
23

77

84

10
291
306
105
131
1.004

123
39
79

48
16
79
118
505

= O O

o

18

645
834
131
112
1.168
1.914



MAZDA MX-5
MAZDA MX-30
MAZDA

MB A-KLASSE
MB B-KLASSE
MB C-KLASSE
MB CITAN

MB CLA

MB CLS

MB E-KLASSE
MB EQA

MB EQC

MB EQV

MB G-KLASSE
MB GLA

MB GLB

MB GLC

MB GLE

MB GLS

MB GT

MB S-KLASSE
MB SLC

MB SLK

MB SPRINTER
MB VITO

MB V-KLASSE
MB OVERIGE MODELLEN
MERCEDES

MG EHS

MG ZS

MG MARVEL R
MG

MINI CLUBMAN
MINI COUNTRYMAN
MINI MINI

MINI

MITSUBISHI ASX

MITSUBISHI ECLIPSE CROSS

MITSUBISHI LANCER
MITSUBISHI OUTLANDER
MITSUBISHI SPACE STAR
MITSUBISHI

MORGAN PLUS 4
MORGAN PLUS SIX
MORGAN

NISSAN JUKE
NISSAN LEAF
NISSAN MICRA
NISSAN NV200
NISSAN NV400
NISSAN QASHQAI
NISSAN X-TRAIL
NISSAN

153
794

89
45
137

191

50
94
25

856

18
82

100

24
59
190
273

66

72
173
311

86
142
44

225
14
511

97
377
5.719

1.818
798
1.271

1.795
14
592
694
135
39
22
550
655
519
385
33
15
147

314
132
25

9.959

204
605

813

567
1.068
2.880
4.515

53
455

769
1.536
2.813

987
917
848

29

1.927
126
4.834

176
876

384

172

160

159

99

42

177

55

72
11

o N O ON

46
31

1.430

215

215

40
142
410
592

19

89
151
265

95
126
156

196
50
624

21
176
5.001

3.015
1.194
1.314
14
1.704
21
615

354

32
433
209
552
198

30

42

35

382
158
59

10.371

1.652

1.652

775
981
3.547
5.303

402
92

990
1.747
3.232

1.151
1.138
1.787

51

2.326
395
6.849



OPEL AMPERA-E
OPEL ASTRA

OPEL COMBO

OPEL CORSA

OPEL CROSSLAND (X)
OPEL GRANDLAND X
OPEL INSIGNIA

OPEL MOKKA (X)
OPEL MOVANO

OPEL VIVARO

OPEL ZAFIRA LIFE
OPEL OVERIGE MODELLEN
OPEL

POLESTAR 1
POLESTAR 2
POLESTAR

PEUGEOT 108
PEUGEOT 2008
PEUGEOT 208
PEUGEOT 3008 SUV
PEUGEOT 308
PEUGEOT 5008 SUV
PEUGEOT 508
PEUGEOT BOXER
PEUGEOT EXPERT
PEUGEOT PARTNER
PEUGEOT RIFTER
PEUGEOT TRAVELLER
PEUGEOT OVERIGE MODELLEN
PEUGEOT

PORSCHE 718 BOXSTER
PORSCHE 718 CAYMAN
PORSCHE 911
PORSCHE CAYENNE
PORSCHE MACAN
PORSCHE PANAMERA
PORSCHE TAYCAN
PORSCHE

RENAULT ARKANA
RENAULT CAPTUR
RENAULT CLIO
RENAULT ESPACE
RENAULT GRAND SCENIC
RENAULT KADJAR
RENAULT KANGOO
RENAULT KOLEOS
RENAULT MASTER
RENAULT MEGANE
RENAULT SCENIC
RENAULT TALISMAN
RENAULT TRAFIC
RENAULT TWINGO
RENAULT ZOE
RENAULT

257

406
214
136

14
241

29

1.300

171
172

379
252
369
148

44
116

52

15

1.375

29
24
10
11
53
129

147
375
168

41

110

14

42

86
1.001

2.134
27
4.231
2.096
1.529
196
1.074

350

11.646

775
782

3.524
3.539
4.180
1.649
845
971
448

68

21
10

15.256

40

17
351
522
79
128
372
1.509

408
3.824
2.977

126
326

17

1.487
32
116

958
989
11.273

392

744
293
269
132

1.842

477
477

286
414
658
180
124

91

53

o © p O O O

1.819

29
25
12

32
106

495
507

24
43

123
10
29

181
215
1.631

1.379
2.577
39
5.813
2.469
2.175
562

15.070

10
510
520

4.426
2.504
4.723
2.069
1.596
1.541
643
11

10
74
48

17.646

28

17
334
575
172
98
329
1.553

3.788
5.561

345
522

1.330
135
123

1.277
1.225
14.320



ROLLS-ROYCE CULLINAN
ROLLS-ROYCE DAWN
ROLLS-ROYCE GHOST
ROLLS-ROYCE PHANTOM
ROLLS-ROYCE

SEAT ALHAMBRA
SEAT ARONA
SEAT ATECA
SEAT IBIZA

SEAT LEON
SEAT Mil

SEAT TARRACO
SEAT

SKODA CITIGO
SKODA ENYAQ
SKODA FABIA
SKODA KAMIQ
SKODA KAROQ
SKODA KODIAQ
SKODA OCTAVIA
SKODA RAPID
SKODA SCALA
SKODA SUPERB
SKODA

SMART FORTWO
SMART FORFOUR
SMART

SSANGYONG KORANDO
SSANGYONG TIVOLI
SSANGYONG

SUBARU FORESTER
SUBARU OUTBACK
SUBARU XV
SUBARU

SUZUKI ACROSS

SUZUKI CELERIO

SUZUKI IGNIS

SUZUKI JIMNY

SUZUKI SWACE

SUZUKI SWIFT

SUZUKI SX4 S-CROSS
SUZUKI VITARA

SUZUKI OVERIGE MODELLEN
SUZUKI

TESLA MODEL 3
TESLA MODEL S
TESLA MODEL X
TESLA MODEL Y
TESLA

TOYOTA AURIS

O O O o o

53
57
141
201
17
20
489

575
87
90

149
88

176

79

44
1.288

12

o

D P WN

13

94

16

142

54

66

385

444

349
793

O N P »

13

974
744
1.720
1.908
338
488
6.172

46
3.602
1.220
1.428
1.910
2.253
3.718

800
535
15.512

48
83
131

49
61
37
147

35
12
1.865

167

1.587

378

948

4.996

1.482

475
1.961

P O O O

114

58
161
162
107

18
620

288

121
118
108

59
312

73

38
1.117

13

o o

D N O B>

181

636

978

67

55

1.100

g B O O b

1.231
1.028
1.831
1.330

529

480
6.430

1.186

1.259

931
1.563
2.740
2.798

861
610
11.949

40
48
88

99
27
91
217

419
1.421
61

1.506

421

1.097

4.935

4.303

155

152

4.612



TOYOTA AYGO

TOYOTA C-HR

TOYOTA CAMRY

TOYOTA COROLLA

TOYOTA HIGHLANDER
TOYOTA LAND CRUISER
TOYOTA MIRAI

TOYOTA PRIUS

TOYOTA PRIUS PLUS
TOYOTA PROACE CITY VERSO
TOYOTA PROACE

TOYOTA RAV4

TOYOTA SUPRA

TOYOTA YARIS

TOYOTA YARIS CROSS
TOYOTA OVERIGE MODELLEN
TOYOTA

VW ARTEON

VW CALIFORNIA
VW CADDY

VW CARAVELLE
VW CRAFTER

VW GOLF

VW GOLF SPORTSVAN
VW ID.3

VW ID.4

VW MULTIVAN

VW PASSAT

VW POLO

VW T-CROSS

VW T-ROC

VW TIGUAN

VW TOUAREG

VW TOURAN

VW TRANSPORTER
VW UP!
VOLKSWAGEN

VOLVO S60
VOLVO S90
VOLVO V40
VOLVO V60
VOLVO V90
VOLVO XC40
VOLVO XC60
VOLVO XC90
VOLVO

OVERIGE MERKEN
OVERIGE MERKEN

464
252

405
11

12

251

454
186

2.054

12

382

156
297

19
621
173
155

99

208
2.137

57

159
20
461
7
49
827

146
146

4.669
1.680
45
3.245
101
14

57

58

44
199
1.402

5.714
195

17.436

148
174
17

10
3.110

575
1.993

657
5.815
1.902
2.976
2.124

25

37

61
1.972
21.604

540
31

2411
355
6.285
1.573
607
11.803

2.637
2.637

764
247

391

P N OO OO O wWw o

127

737

2.287

N ©O » O

461

608

60
505
276

87
169

278
2.467

33

263
25
805
129
30
1.299

145
145

4.446
2.065

68
3.588

19

68
33

51
1.576
21
3.542

15.493

172
72
42

38
5.298
12
608

853
7.412
3.109
2.983
2.708

204

19
2.925
26.463

572
195
816
2.260
440
4.388
1.246
466

10.383

2.128
2.128



